Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Regnotas Boughton (14 ooy 1% 439
Inthe High lout of JuShce Court case number

(hance Irasion

lompaves (Coust o vancorcany | | 2839/ 2011

(ﬂ>'"5*‘-“f“';;;rf::s((§gs?'(‘)‘} 1/ We (a) {pangm ffmfmijf anel Guy Mandes pf Rakey Tfn’lj

administraton(s)

Lehuctusng ane Recoveny (P Tne FPuwnacie [0
7 ~7 ’

MidSumares  Koueware/, Alifpn Keynes, mea (864

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

® OCfDW ® 7o Outove, 2oy

Signed //%
77 Jomnt / Administrator(s)
Dated LYo |}

(b) [nsert dates

Contact Detazls:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give wall be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
Compantes House receipt date barcode

Compantes House, Crown Way, Carddf, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASEGXYVM* I”
AlQ 01/11/2011 45

COMPANIES HOUSE



-

BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON LTD (“RBL”)
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON (DEVON) LTD (“RBDL?”)
T.T. BOUGHTON & SONS LTD (“TTB”)
ALL IN ADMIN[STRATION?THE COMPANIES” OR “THE GROUP”)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT
NO 2539 OF 2011; 2538 OF 2011 AND 2541 OF 2011

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

20 OCTOBER 2011

GRAHAM BUSHBY AND GUY MANDER
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 1 APRIL 2011 IN RESPECT OF RBL AND RBDL AND 6 APRIL 2011 IN
RESPECT OF TTB

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
THE PINNACLE
170 MIDSUMMER BOULEVARD
MILTON KEYNES MK9 1BP

ADMP1330 2010-270911




-

BAKER TILLY

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

10

11

PURPOSE OF REPORT

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS FROM 1 APRIL 2011 TO 30
SEPTEMBER 2011 (RBL and RBDL) AND 6 APRIL 2011 TO 5 OCTOBER 2011
(TTB)

ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® REMUNERATION

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS FROM | OCTOBER 2011 TO 20
g?rTBC))BER 2011 (RBL and RBDL) AND 5 OCTOBER 2011 TO 20 OCTOBER 2011

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
EXPENSES

CLOSURE OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS

Baker Tilly 1 20 October 2011

GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




APPENDICES (Separate set for each Company)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSE ANALYSIS

O " ®m U 0w p

TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2011 TO 30 SEPTEMBER
2011 (RBL AND RBDL) AND 6 APRIL 2011 TO 5 OCTOBER 2011 (TTB)

H. TIME COSTS ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2011 TO 20 OCTOBER
2011 (RBL AND RBDL) AND 6 OCTOBER 2011 TO 20 OCTOBER 2011 (TTB)

L ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

J TRADING ACCOUNT

Baker Tilly 2 20 October 2011
GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
creditors with information relating to the progress of the Administrations in the penod
of the first six months of the Administrations from 1 April 2011 to 30 September 2011
(RBL and RBDL) and from 6 April 2011 to 5 October 2011 (TTB) and the final periods
from 1 October 2011 to 20 October 2011 (RBL and RBDL) and 6 October 2011 to 20
October 2011 (TTB).

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule
2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use in
respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision 1n relation to any
debt or financial interest in the Companies Any estimated outcomes for creditors are
illustrative and may be subject to sigmficant change. Neither the Joint Administrators
nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP accept any hability whatsoever arising
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information
contained 1n this proposal

We are issuing a Joint Progress Report in respect of the Companies due to the fact that
the operational activities of the Companies are interdependent and mextricably linked
In addition the debts of certain Secured Creditors are secured on a joint and several
basis over the assets of the Companies.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS FROM 1 APRIL 2011 TO 30

SEPTEMBER 2011 (RBL and RBDL) AND 6 APRIL 2011 TO 5 OCTOBER 2011
(TTB)

2.1. Purpose of Administration

The purpose of the Administrations 1s set out in Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) The Joint Administrators performed their functions
with the objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole

than would be likely 1if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Admunistration)

We believed this to be achievable by allowing the Group to continue to trade on a
limited basis. This allowed us to convert work-in-progress nto finished goods to fulfil
existing orders and provided the opportunity to sell the business and assets of the Group
as a going concern. By selling the Group as a going concern we were able to realise
value of goodwill, enhanced value for plant and machinery and stock and reduction 1n
lhabilities (principally through the novation of employment contracts to a purchaser).

2.2, Strategy

On our appointment we took actions to contact the customers and agreements were
reached to continue supplying orders, allowing the Group to continue to trade.

Regrettably, a number of redundancies were made 1n respect of staff not required to
execute the limited trading strategy in order to reduce expenses.

Baker Tilly 3 20 October 2011

GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




As reported 1n our Proposals, the Joint Admimstrators took steps to market the business
and certain assets of the Companies to potential purchasers After the itial deadline for
offers was set at 13 April 2011, we received three offers for the whole business The
Joint Administrators entered into negotiations with these parties and on 28 April 2011 a
sale of the businesses and certain assets of the Companies were agreed with AMS
Commercial Services Limited (“AMS?”), part of SKAN Group, for the sum of £575,000
Neither AMS nor SKAN had any prior connection with the Group, i1ts Directors or
sharcholders of which we are aware.

The Administrators ceased trading following the sale on 28 Apnl 2011

2.3. Realisation of Assets / Sale of Business

Sale of Business

As stated 1n the Joint Admimistrators’ Proposals the business and certain assets of the

Companies were sold to AMS for a total cash consideration of £575,000 The
breakdown of the sale consideration 1s shown as follows

Reynolds
Reynolds Boughton (Devon) TT Boughton &
Boughton Limited Limited Sons Limited
£ £ £
GoodwlVIntellectual Property 99,999 6 10,000
Stock 162,500 162,495 -
Plant and Machinery 139,999 i -
402,498 162,502 10,000

The Group’s book debts and freehold land at Winkleigh airfield were excluded from the
sale (see below)

A full account of the marketing process and comparisons of values to agent’s valuations
was included with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals (available on request)

Land at Winkleigh Airfield

A nmne acre strip of undeveloped agricultural land adjacent to the Group’s site in
Winkleigh, Devon (owned by TTB) was excluded from the sale to AMS.

The land was sold at auction on 9 June 2011 for the sum of £87,000 which was received
on 8 July 2011 This compares to an estimated to realise value of £50,000 in the
Directors’ Statement of Affairs.

Baker Tilly 4 20 October 2011
GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




Debtors
Pre-appointment debtors

The Director’s Statement of Affairs stated that the book value of the Group’s book debts
totalled £177,821 and estimated these would realise £159,365 The book debts were
excluded from the sale to AMS. Since the proposals a further reconciliation was
undertaken and it was established that the Group book debts totalled £176,952

A total of £117,243 has been collected to date Of this receipts totalling £20,136 were
paid into RBL’s pre-administration bank account and were applied by the Bank in
reduction of its overdraft.

Under the sale agreement AMS collected the book debts as our agents for three months
from 28 April 2011 for a commussion of 5% of the value of debts collected. AMS has
successfully collected £21,469 during the three months which has been paid over to the
Administration account.

We have established that there are further sums subject to write-offs and credits in the

sum of £2,533 and we are continuing to actively pursue the remaining balance of
£57,176

Other realisations

We have received an insurance refund in the sum of £1,776 from the Group’s previous
insurers as a result of a death in service, this 1s reflected in the receipt and payments
account

We have also received a small refund in the sum of £1,335 1n respect of business rates
for RBL.

A number of payments totalling £15,558 have been paid into the Administration estate
and we are currently obtaining further detail as to whether this relates to debtors or
trading sales undertaken by AMS These are indicated as “Miscellaneous Income™ on
the receipts and payments account at Appendix B for RBL.. These funds are being held
until suffictent information can be provided by AMS confirming to whom these funds
rightfully belong.

2.4. Trading

The Administrators traded RBL and RBDL from 1 April 2011 to 28 April 2011 in order
to complete outstanding orders and to market the business as a going concern

The Administration profit in respect of the Group is in the sum of £213,118 for the
period of trading under our control This is in line with our original estimate 1in our
Proposals of c£200k across the Group. In the table below we set out a summary of the
trading profit across the Group. If trading had not continued we would not have been
able to complete work-in-progress which would then only have realised nominal break-
up value

Baker Tilly 3 20 October 2011
GPB\CRCV\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




Both RBL and RBDL are trading subsidiaries of TTB In practice the Companies
operated as a single trading entity with the activities of RBL and RBDL being closely
interlinked In our Proposals we obtained Creditors’ approval to determine the basis of
allocation of trading profits between RBL and RBDL on an equitable basis determined
by us. We have now undertaken this applying the following principles

¢ In respect of Winkleigh finished goods sales, as these were manufactured
entirely by RBDL, RBDL should receive the full benefit of the direct profit less
an allocation of non-attnibutable Group overhead salaries pro-rated on the basis
of turnover

e The profit in respect of the Winkleigh work-in-progress transferred to Barton
will be allocated 50 50 between RBL and RBDL

On this basis the results of trading during Administration are shown below on a cash

basis
Reynolds Boughton  Reynolds Boughton
Ltd (Devon) Ltd
£ £
Sales 360,724 83,218
Purchases {105,830) (243)
Gross Profit 254,894 82,975
Trading Expenditure (89,337) (35.415)
Net Trading Income 165,557 47,560
Net Income 165,557 47,560

The final trading account attached at Appendix J is provided on a cash basis Details of
additional trading expenses incurred in the period are detailed at Appendix F. Please see
section 8 of the report for the estimated trading outcome

Trade debts of £10,528 remain to be collected.
2.5, Investigations
In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropnate

documentation with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to
the conduct of the Directors.

Baker Thlly 6 20 October 2011
GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




2.6. Case Specific Matters
Leasehold Properties
Gloucester Lease

The Administrators did not utilise the property for the purpose of the Admimstration at
any time We have obtained agents’ advice from Edward Symmons who confirmed that
there 1s no value in the lease and we have therefore instructed Eversheds LLP
(“Eversheds™) to provide assistance with the surrender of the Group’s leasehold interest
in its Gloucester facility To date the landlord has not yet accepted a surrender of the
lease

Barton and Winkleigh Leases

The Group entered into short-term sub-leases with AMS in respect of the Group’s
leasehold premises in Winkleigh, Devon and Barton-under-Needwood, Staffs on 28
Aprnl 2011 which ended on 28 September 2011

We obtained agents’ advice to establish whether there was any value 1n the Group’s
leasehold interest. Agents confirmed that there was no equity in the leases and
accordingly we have offered to surrender the leases

Eversheds continue to assist with the surrender of the leasehold premises in Winkleigh,
Devon and Barton-under-Needwood, Staffordshire. With respect to the Barton-under-
Needwood lease, we are still negotiating the surrender with the landlord as the landlord
has advised us that there has been a lcakage which has allegedly resulted in
contamination of the drain system during the period of the AMS’s occupation As such
any liability (1f any) will be passed to AMS under the terms of the sub-lease. We are
currently obtaimng further information regarding the possible leak

Validity of appointment and security

On our appointment we instructed Martineau solicitors to make the necessary enquiries
in respect of the validity of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and to confirm the
validity of the Debentures in respect of Manrows Venture Partners Ltd (“Manrows™)
and Bank of Scotland (*BoS”) We have received confirmation that the Joint
Administrators are validly appointed and that the Debentures in respect of Manrows and
BoS are valid Martineaus have also advised that BoS and Manrows Corporate
Guarantees granted in support of the principal debt to the Group Companies are also
valid and enforceable.

2.7. Administration and Planning

Our staff have carried out tasks which includes dealing with the commencement of the
Adminstration, statutory filing of appomtment documents with Compames’ House,
requesting the submission of the Statement of Affairs and filing at Companies’ House,
together with day-to-day administration duties These include but are not limited to
handling receipts and payments; VAT and corporation tax 1ssues such as the monthly
VAT returns, pension queries, preparing additional reports (other than statutory peniodic

Baker Tilly 7 20 October 2011
GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




progress report (which will fall under the “creditors” heading) and general
correspondence

3. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

The only assets that remain to be realised are outstanding book debtors of £57,176 and
Administration trading debtors of £10,528 We continue to pursue these amounts

4, EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS
There have been no extensions of the Administrations.
5. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Administrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liquidator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropnate in due course, imtially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged n the
proceedings by creditors themselves

5.1. Secured Creditors

As stated in the Proposals there are two secured creditors with composite lending
agreements across the Companies with the benefit of debentures over the Group’s
assets. The debentures in respect of Bank of Scotland (“BoS™) and Manrows Venture
Partners (“Manrows”) are cross-guaranteed by the Companies. BoS has the first fixed
and floating charge over the Group’s assets Manrows has second fixed and floating
charge over the Group’s assets The Admunistrators have made the following
distributions as detailed in the table below:-

Distribution to Bank of Scotland

TTB RBL. RBDL Total

£ £ £ £

BoS Debt 43,646 24,760 144,197 212,602

Ist Distnbution (5,000) (85,000) - (90,000)

2nd Distnbution (38,646) - (83,956) (122,602)

0 (60,240) 60,240 0

RBL Subrogated claim 60,240 (60,240) 0
Distribution to Manrows Venture Partners Ltd

TTB RBL RBDL Total

£ £ £ £

MVPdebt 322,484 322484

st Distnbution (322,484) (322,484)

322,484 (322,484) 0 0

RBL Subrogated Claim (322,484) 322,484 0 0

We have distnbuted a total of £212,602 to BoS under its fixed and floating charge
(£85,000 by RBL; £83,956 by RBDL and £43,646 by TTB) which has discharged 1ts
debt in full.

Baker Tilly 8 20 October 2011
GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




We have also distributed a total of £322,484 by RBL to Manrows 1n respect of 1ts fixed
and floating charge which has discharged its debt in full.

e Both BoS and Manrows debts were cross-guaranteed across the Group and
therefore payments have been made under the guarantee where insufficient
funds were available in the relevant Company that owed the principal debt

* As a result of the distributions made to BoS under their guarantee, RBL has a
secured subrogated claim against RBDL of £60,240

¢ As a result of the distributions made to Manrows under their guarantee, RBL has
a secured subrogated claim against TTB of £322,484

Potential distnbutions to RBL 1n respect of its subrogated to secured debt for TTB and
RBDL may be possible following finalisation of the Admimstration costs.

5.2. Preferential Creditors
We have received preferential creditors’ claims from former employees 1n respect of

arrears of wages and accrued hohday pay We have also received a subrogated claim
from the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO”) as detailed 1n the table below

Arrears of wages and Subrogated claim

accrued holiday from RPO Residual claim  Distribution
RBL 8,238 7,410 738 8,238
RBDL 10,493 10,493 nil 10,493
TTB nil nil nil nil

We declared a dividend of 100p in the pound to preferential creditors on 20 July 2011
and made a distribution on 21 July 2011

5.3. Unsecured Creditors
The value of unsecured creditors’ claims received from creditors are

e £858,269 1n respect of RBL,
e £405,347 1n respect of RBDL; and
e £181,739 1nrespect of TTB

We currently anticipate that a dividend to unsecured credutors in all three Companies
may be possible, however the quantum and timing of any distribution is uncertain
pending the realisation of book debts and agreement of creditors’ claims.

5.4. Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating
charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This is
calculated on a sliding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

Baker Tilly 9 20 October 2011
GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the
Company created on or after 15 September 2003 There 1s therefore no requirement to
estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B summaries of our receipts and payments for the penods from
1 April 2011 to 30 September 2011 and final period from 1 October 2011 to 20 October
2011 in respect of RBL and RBDL and for the period from 6 April 2011 to 30
September 2011 and final period of 1 October 2011 to 20 October 2011 1n respect of
TTB

An account of the Joint Administrators’ trading, which 1s prepared on a cash basis, for
the trading period can be found at Appendix J

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately

COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

7.1. Pre-Administration Costs

As previously reported we have incurred pre-appointment time costs of £757 50 1n
respect of RBL and £262.50 in respect of RBDL which have been written-off

7.2. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors
on 10 June 2011.

Baker Tilly 10 20 October 2011

GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




Joint Administrators' Remuneration

First six months Up to 20 October Total
£ i £
Time Incurred RBL 134,972 2,661 137,633
RBDL 64,174 2,175 66,349
TTB 13,514 565 14,079
Fees Drawn RBL 124,971 0 124,971
RBDL 61,237 0 61,237
TTB 10,722 0 10,722

Joint Administrators' Disbursements
First six months Up 1o 20 October Total
£ £ £
Disbursements Incurred RBL 2,760 0 2,760
RBDL 2,038 0 2,038
TTB 399 0 399
Disbursements Drawn RBL 2,759 0 2,759
RBDL 2,014 0 2,014
TTB 0 0 0

SIP 7 requires that we disclose sums paid to us in respect of supervision of trading
separately. Whilst we allocate time incurred we do not allocate fees drawn against
specific categonies of work done Since trading ceased prior to any Admunistration fees
have being drawn 1t can be assumed that our time allocated to trading 1n respect of RBL
in the sum of £28,319 and RBDL 1n the sum of £20,931 has been drawn in full.

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2
disbursements Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

Category 2 disbursements incurred are detailed in Appendix H.

7.3. Costs to closure

It is proposed that the Compames will exit the Administration by Creditors” Voluntary
Liquidation We anticipate that we will incur additional estimated costs to closure of
£2,500 1n respect of RBL, £2,500 in respect of RBDL and £1,500 in respect of TTB

8. STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the period, is attached at Appendix F. This
includes all expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the period of the report
irrespective of whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts
where actual invoices have not been received. The receipts and payments abstract at

Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period together with cumulative
figures.

Baker Tilly 11 20 October 2011

GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




9. CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS FOR THE FINAL PERIODS

In the final periods 1 October 2011 to 20 October 2011 1n respect of RBL and RBDL
and 6 April to 5 October 2011 (TTB), the Joint Administrators have undertaken the
following actions

Legal Advice in respect of leases

As stated earlier 1n the report the Administrators continue to haise with our Solicitors
Eversheds in respect of the surrender of the leases in respect of the Gloucester,
Winkleigh and Barton properties

Tax Advice

We have instructed a tax specialist to prepare a final Corporation Tax return to ascertain
the tax hability for the Group covering the period for the sale of the business, trading
and the Administration period

Joint Administrators’ Progress and Final Report

The Administrators have taken steps to finalise the Admimstrations and prepare the
Final Progress Report to all creditors

Book Debts

We continue to actively pursue outstanding book debts 1n respect of pre-appointment
and trading debts

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2 48A and 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a right to request further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-Administration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or
expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the
Court, may apply to Court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the Joint Administrators are in all the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in
question

Baker Tilly 12 20 October 2011
GPB\CRC\ACYSREYN/7/Progress Report




10. CLOSURE OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS

The Joint Administrators will bring the Administrations to a close by Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation.

Shoyld you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me

Bakgf Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Graham Paul Bushby and Guy Edward Brooke Mander were appornted Joint Administrators on | April 2011 and 6 April 2011 (o manage the
business, affairs and property of the company

The Joint Adrumstrators act solely as agents te the company without personal habihty

Graham Paul Bushby 1s Licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales under registration No 8736

Baker Tilly 13 20 October 2011
GPB\CRC\UCVSREYN/7/Progress Report




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX A

Company Name:

Reynolds Boughton Ltd

Functions

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they
would have power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Admimstrators’ have exercised, and will
continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Previous Company Names NONE
Company Number: 00418439
Date of Incorporation 31/08/1546

Trading Name.

REYNOLDS BOUGHTON LTD

Trading Address

GRAYCAR BUSINESS PARK
BARTON-UNDER-NEEDWOOD
BURTON-ON-TRENT
STAFFORDSHIRE

DE13 8EN

Principal Activity

MANUFACTURE OF MACHINERY AND
EQUIPMENT NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED

Registered Office:

FORMERLY

GRAYCAR BUSINESS PARK
BARTON-UNDER-NEEDWOOD
BURTON-ON-TRENT
STAFFORDSHIRE

DE13 8EN

AND

CURRENTLY

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY
LLP

THE PINNACLE

170 MIDSUMMER BOULEVARD

MILTON KEYNES MK9 1BP

Appointor:

MANROWS VENTURE PARTNERS LIMITED




APPENDIX B
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON LTD

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 1 APRIL 2011 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 AND 1 OCTOBER 2011 TO 20

OCTOBER 2011
ayQG4/2011 to 30/09/2011 Ot/ I0/201 1o L3FIND/IDIL Totsl te 3ID/O%/2011
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
000  Goodwll - Intelicctiaal Property 99 999 00 000 99 999 00
99 999 00 000 99,999 00
SEC URED CREDITORS
000 Bank of Scotland (85,000 00) 000 (85 000 00)
000 Manrows Venture Partners Lid (322 483 95) 000 (322 483 95)
(407 483 95) 000 (407 483 95)
POSTAPPO INTMENT TRADING
Trading Surplus 165,557 61 000 165 557 61
165,557 &1 Q00 165,557 61
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 100 22 000 100 22
159 365 00  Debtors (Pre-Appomtment) 97 107 46 000 97 107 46
000 Inswance Refind 1,776 02 000 1,776 02
000  Muscellaneous Income 15,557 93 000 15 55793
000 Petty Cash 4 84 000 4 84
129000 00  Plant and Machinery 139 999 00 000 139 999 00
000 Rates Refind 133539 000 133539
3818000  Stock/Inventory on Hand 162 500 00 000 162 500 00
418,380 86 000 413 380 86
COSTOF REALISATIONS
000  Agents/ Valuers Fees (8,756 25) 000 {8 765 15)
000  Agents Disharsements (662 77) 000 {662 77)
000  Appowtee Dhsbarsements (2,759 00) 000 {2,759 00)
000 Appointee Fees (124 970 80) 000 (124,970 80)
000  Bank Charpes (337 20) 000 (337 20)
000 Legal Disharsements (708 50) 000 (708 50)
000 Legal Fees (16 540 00) 000 (16 540 00)
000 Statutory Adveriung (304 20) 000 (304 20)
000 Storage Costs (1082 10) Q00 (1082 10)
000 Utlities - Gloucester Lease (44 57) 000 (44 57)
(156 175 39) 000 (136,175 39)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(511528) Holday Pay (511528) 000 (5,115 28)
(916 25)  Other Clams (916 25) Q00 (916 25)
(2,206 24)  Wages (2,206 24} 000 (2,206 24)
(823771 Q00 (8,237 77)
UNSEC URED CREDITORS
(2,542 58) Department of Employment 000 000 000
(80,417 17) Employees 000 000 000
(490 257 73)  Unsecured Creditors Q00 000 0 00
000 000 000
EQUITY
(500,000 00) Orcdwary 000 000 000
000 000 000
(754,910 25) 112,040 36 —___Qu 112,040 36
REPRESENTED BY
Barclays Bank Ple - Fixed 14,977 38
Barclays Bank Plc - Float 60,864 75
Berclays Bank Plc - Tracng 36,346 62
Payables {228 81)
VAT Reccivable (Payable) 80 42
112,040 36
112,040 36
Baker Tilly 3 20 October 2011

GPBI\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Repart




APPENDIX C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to
the estate

Time 1s recorded 1n 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Milton
Keynes are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These
are known as “Category 1” disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate
These are known as “Category 2” disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing
at the time the cost is incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Milton
Keynes will be proposed to creditors’ in general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the inselvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or hus firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




APPENDIX D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT
RATES

CHARGE OUT RATES
Rate at commencement Current rate
£ £
Partner £405 £405
Manager £295-£175 £295 - £175
Admuinistrator £155-£70 £155-£70
“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES (TABLE A)
For use in respect of cases where the appointment 1s on or after 1 April 2011
Travel & Subsistence
Motor travel 40p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 Sp per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)

Subsistence £23 per mght
Circulars to Members / Creditors
Labels £ 0 06 per sheet (16 labels)
Headed paper £ 0 08 per sheet
Plain paper £ 0.01 per sheet
Large envelopes £0 03 each
Small envelopes £ 0 02 each
Photocopying charge £ 0 05 per sheet
Stationery
Lever arch files £0.95 per file
Cashiering files £0 90 per file
A-Z dividers £1.46 per set
1-31 dividers £2.66 per set
Coloured dividers (5 part) £0.19 per set
Coloured dividers (10 part) £0.22 per set
Multi-punch pockets £0.14 per pocket
Storage costs £0.48 large £0 31 standard per month
Storage boxes £2.50 large £1.75 standard per box
Sundry
Faxes £0.62 per sheet
Internal room hire (for meetings) £25 or £80 per room




“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES (TABLE B)

Fax 62p per fax

Photocopying 6.5p per sheet

Internal room hire £25 or £80 per room used

Subsistence £23 per night

Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile (from | April 2011)

Stationery 62p per fax




APPENDIX E
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON LTD

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £

Motor travel £1,456 04

Lever arch files x 3 £2 85

A-ZDiwviders x 1 £1 46

Labels x 34 £2 04

Photocopying x 18,012 £900 60

Large Envelopes x 544 £16 32

Subsistence £23 00

Total £1,479.07 £923.27




APPENDIX F

REYNOLDS BOUGHTON LTD

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS IN
THE PERIODS 1 APRIL 2011 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 AND 1 OCTOBER 2011 TO

20 OCTOBER 2011

Type and Purpose Incurred in Period 1 Incurred in Period 2

£ £

Bond 51950

Companies House searches 100

Entertainment 24 12

Hotel (invoiced) 50 00

Phone charges (invoiced) 28 09

Printing (invoiced) 569 05

Travel mvoiced 88 20

Statutory Advertising 304 20

Storage Costs 1,082 10

Utilities 44 57

Motor travel (cat 2) 1,456 04

Subsistence (cat 2) 2300

Bank charges 33720

Legal Fees 16,540 00 666 00

Lever arch files x 3 285

A -7 Dividers x 1 146

Labels x 34 204

Photocopying x 18,012 900 60

Large Envelopes x 544 16 32

Legal Disbursements 708 50

Agents/Valuers Fees 8,766 25

Agents Disbursements 662 77

Appointees Fees 134,972 00 2,661 00

Total 167,099.86 3,327.00
STATEMENT OF TRADING EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Type and Purpose Incurred in Period 1 Incurred in Period 2

£ £

Bank Charges 320

Car Hire 509.04

Car Repairs 507 02

Carrage 1,541 24

Cleaning 336 47

Employee Expenses 130 08

Lease /HP Payments 1,200 08

NI repayment to Mr Cowdry 10.66

P11D expense 877.79

PAYE & NI 18,862 85

Pension Contributions 1,837 32

Petty Cash 1,540 00

Ransom Payment 3,000.00




Rates 5,252 79
Rent 6,933 36
Sundry Expenses 714 37
Telephone & Fax 323 72
Textile Rentals 526 76
Umon Deductions 37 86
Utilities 2,169 94
Wages & Salanies Monthly 23,827 14
Wages & Salaries Weekly 18,794 39
Website Hosting 33 82
Outstanding purchases 441 06

Total

89,777.76

0.00




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

1 APRIL 2011 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

APPENDIX G
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON LTD

Time
Hours Spent Costs
£
Partner Manager Administrator Assistants Total
& Support
Stafr

13.2 288 2726 0.0 316.1 39,407 80
Administration
and planning

0c¢ 10 130 00 140 1,275 00
Investigations

295 100 1 49 7 1 X1] 1793 42,673 50
Realisation of
assets

115 813 64 6 00 1574 28,319 50
Trading

30 297 103 2 36 1395 19,953 50
Creditors
Case specific 00 16 0 44 00 204 3,343 00
matters
Total hours 572 256 4 507 5 36 8247 134,972 30
Total time costs 23,166 00 | 62,178 00 49,254 30 374 00 134,972 30




0% LEVF 34 G0 00 54 00 diMm P Jo015
05 197°5¢3 6911 00 (44 s $6T $souIsng Jo 3eg
00 ¥63 60 00 Lo 0 00 s1assy Auad payL /10Y
05 SOL'13 ¥3 00 6T §s 00 Auadoid pue pue]
00 80t3 £7 00 60 vl 00 s101pa1d Susea/dH
00 ¥T8'v3 (%44 00 9LE L9 00 3oURUN SI[BS P S101G3(]
00 £vE3 0b 00 23 90 00 131)10/|B3ua8 - SIISSY
s150D SINOH 810, SIUBISISSY SI01BNSILIWPY  SIOTBHE SJaUNIB] 1NA4S S4noH
auny, jelog,

,,.S13S5Y JO UON)ESI[B3Y,, 10§ §3S07) IWL], JO ALBUIWNG
00SLT'13 orl 00 0El ol 0'0 s|80L
00 SLTIF ol 00 0l 01 00 YaAQD/suonednsaauf
51500 SINOH [BI0L S1UBISISSY SIOJBOSINIMPY  SJISBUBH slaulieg INAdS SUNOH
Aty |8lo],

., SUoNE8NsaAU],, 10§ 51507y dWIL] JO AIBWWNG
08 LOV'6EF 8413 00 9T 914 el S[BI0L
000513 | 00 Sl tHY 00 JUIAYIS UOLSU
06 pss3 £ 00 [y 00 o0 uonexe] Jusunmodde-1sog
00 L3 [0 00 10 00 00 Suipai],
00 SLI3 0l 00 00 01 00 SIBJV JO USRS
00 L61F 80 00 ¥0 00 vo 1dyg /100990 10103117 /SIAPIOYIBYS
05 060°L1F 0491 00 0491 00 0¢ siIAe  pus sidiaay
00 580°83 [£y 00 0LT Sl 9t (843033 - Jwawnwoddg-1504
05 185°6¥ oSy 00 ¥ SE r9 [43 1uAWaBBUBHA] 358)
00 SKT3 i 00 00 A 00 vonBWwICW punosdyieg
0£TTE'LY 68f 00 6 8¢ 08 0t wauguioddy
”«_“n_.,w_a.c._. sINQq| 810, SIUB)SISSY SA01BLS1UNWE PY S3BUBY SIANI B LNAJS SHNOH

L, SUIUUEB]J PUB UCIIBISHIIWIPY,, 10] §)S07) 3wl ], }0 AJBWIWAg

Py uoly3nog spjouisy




00EPE'CT F Ot 00 | A4 091 00 s|elop,
00 S£0°EF Til 00 Tl 091 00 s3akojdwg - sanss] Jofey
00 80€3 (43 00 43 00 00 SIMEN [¢937
51500 SARGH [BIO], SJUBISISSY SIOINASIUILPY  SIISBUE [FETIITN] INAAS SUNOH
MY 0L
L SaaE dynads ase),, 10 53500 W] JO Adsmwing
08 £56'61F §of1 9¢ T €01 L6T 0€ S|BI0
00 $6T3F ol 00 6o 01 00 suoday pus sBUIRIW J0NPAD IO
05 729'v3 96t 00 £1e £3 00 SI011PAIT) PAIND3SUN)
00 ¥5L13 6L 00 LT Tt 01 SIONPAIY) PANDSS
00 8T0°T3 601 00 66 0% 0o SIONPAID [BULAIJALY
005013 §1 00 §1 00 00 ey (2307
0S 7IB'9¥ S 8p 10 9z 3f 0z ssafojdwy
05 9ZE'vT 10 §¢ 76l vi 00 SU0daI puB SFUNaW SIIPJOYABYS/SIONPID 15]
§1500) SINoY |90 ], S1UB)SISS Y SI0EMSINILPY S1IDBUBIY S1UNIEY INAJS SHNOH
] [8)0 ],
, S1031pal),, 1o} 5150 Wi jo Agmwng
05 61£°8TF P'LST 00 9r9 £18 CALS s|eo],
05 6E£'8CF P LSt 00 99 £18 (Y dutpal],
§1500) SANOF[ [§10 L, SJUBISISSY si0)BNSjUIpY  s1aZRuBly S13uldeq INIdS SHNOH
iy o],
., BUIPBA ] ,, 10] §)50D) IWL], Jo AIBIWUING
0S £L9'T¥F 6Ll 00 L6b roat §'67 5810




APPENDIX H
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON LTD

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

1 OCTOBER 2011 TO 20 OCTOBER 2011

Twme
Hours Spent Costs
£
Partner Manager Administrator Assistants Total
& Support
Staff
co 05 82 00 87 940 10
Administration
and planning
00 00 00 00 00 000
Investigations
00 00 11 00 10 105 00
Realisation of
assets
00 00 00 00 00 000
Trading
15 00 95 00 110 1,605 00
Creditors
Case specific 0o 00 01 00 01 10 50
matters
000
Total hours 15 05 188 00 208 2,660 60
Total time costs 607 50 102 50 1,950 60 00 2,660 60




0s 01F 1'0 00 ' 00°0 0o 5610 ],
0s01F 10 00 10 00 00 SISBN (8337
51500 SANOY |10, SIUBISISSY SIOJEASIUIUIPY  SAISBUBLY S12U1B Y INAdS SHNOH
awi], [Blo],
SIMEB NJ1aadg ase)y,, 10] 51500 awl], Jo AdBwIWINg
00 $09'13 'R 00 §6 00 &1 s|e0 ],
0S L8LT Si 00 ¢L 00 00 spoday] pus sFunsapy J0UpaI) 1240
05 Li83 € 00 0¢ 00 ¢l SIOHPAIT) PALNJISUN
5)50)) SINOH 810 SIUR]SISSY SIOIEISIILIPY  S13B8UBLY CETTYCE] INAdS SHNOH
aung [ejo],
., S1011pad)),, 10] §)S07) Aull ], JO Argunung
(IR E] 0l 00 01 00 00 s|mo]
00 SOIF 01 00 o1 090 00 30UBUY SI[BS 7P SI0IG3(]
§150D) S.IN01 [€I0], S)UBISISSY SI0)BN)SINIMIPY s1adsugpy S1ULIBJ LN2dS SHNOH
Wy (B0
,,S1355Y JO UONESI|BAY,, 10] §)S0) Wl ], Jo AiBwmng
0t 0rG¥ L8 00 8 §0 00 S|B)O L
09 683 80 00 80 00 00 uoIEXE) Wawwodde-1504
0s 013 10 00 IO 00 00 dyg /101G3 10190111 SIp oY IBYS
00 085F 8¢ 0o 8¢ 00 00 sjuawAej pue s1diaoay
006513 0l 00 S0 ] 00 [e12u28 - Juaunutodde-1soq
00 SOI3 01 00 01 00 00 waunuioddy
51500 SINOY [BI0 ], SIUBISISSY S10)BAISIUIPY [YEY: I sdauliegd LNAdS SUHNOH
U] [8ro

L BUIUUE[J PUB UCTJBI)SINILIPY,, 10} §)S07) 2UILL JO AJBWWING
P11 uoiydnog spjouday




APPENDIX |
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON LTD

ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred

£

Name Charged / Unpaid Approved

Incurred
Administrators’ Fees £757.50 £757 50 £0.00
& Disbursements
Administrators’ Expenses £0 00 £0 00 £0 00
Fees charged £0 00 £000 £0.00
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Expenses incurred £0 00 £0 00 £0 00
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Total £757.50 £757.50 £0 00




Post Appointment Sales (Trading)
Sales

Total Post Appointment Sales (Trading)

Purchases

Purchases
Total Purchases

Gross Profit:

Trading Expenditure
Bank Charges

Car Hire

Car Repairs

Carriage

Cleaning

Employee Expenses
Lease /HP Payments

NI repayment to Mr Cowdry
P11D expense

PAYE & NI

Pension Contributions
Petty Cash

Ransom Payment

Rates

Rent

Sundry Expenses
Telephone & Fax

Textile Rentals

Unton Deductions
Utilities

Wages & Salaries Monthly
Wages & Salaries Weekly
Website Hosting

Total Trading Expenditure:
Net Trading Income:
Net Income:

APPENDIX J
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON LTD

TRADING ACCOUNT FROM 1 APRIL 2011 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

360,724 21
360,724 21

(105,829.90)
(105,829 90)
254,894.31

(320.00)
(509.04)
(507 02)

(1,541 24)
(336 47)
(130 08)

(1,200 08)

(10 66)
(877.79)

(18,862.85)

(1,837.32)

(1,540.00)

(3,000 00)

(5,252 79)

(6,933.36)
(714.37)
(323.72)
(526.76)

(37.86)

(2,169 94)

(23,827 14)

(18,794.39)

(83.82)

(89,336.70)

165,557.61

165,557.61




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX A

Company Name

Reynolds Boughton (Devon) Ltd

Functions

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they
would have power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Administrators’ have exercised, and will
continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated 1n the notice of appointment

Previous Company Names: NONE
Company Number 00583985
Date of Incorporation: 15/05/1957

Trading Name

REYNOLDS BOUGHTON (DEVON) LTD

Trading Address

WINKLEIGH AIRFIELD
WINKLEIGH

DEVON

EX19 8DR

Principal Activity.

MANUFACTURE OF MACHINERY AND
EQUIPMENT NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED

Registered Office:

FORMERLY

GRAYCAR BUSINESS PARK
BARTON-UNDER-NEEDWQOD
BURTON-ON-TRENT
STAFFORDSHIRE

DE13 8EN

AND

CURRENTLY

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY
LLP

THE PINNACLE

170 MIDSUMMER BOULEVARD

MILTON KEYNES MK9 1BP

Appointor.

MANROWS VENTURE PARTNERS LIMITED




APPENDIX B
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON (DEVON) LTD

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 1 APRIL 2011 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 AND 1 OCTOBER 2011 TO 20

OCTOBER 2011
QU04/2081 10 J0/09/20101 oL I0/2011 te I1B/1D/20M Total to 30/09/201%1
SOA Value £ i £ £ £
SEC URED ASSETS
600 Goodwill 690 000 600
600 000 6 00
SECURED CREMTORS
(593,22500} Qams 000 000
000 0 00 009
POST APPOINTMENT TRADING 000
Trading Surplus 47 560 01 000 47 560 01
47 560 01 000 47,560 01
ASSETREALISATIONS
000  Bank Interest Gross 1942 000 1942
100  Plant and Machmery 1 00 [H 104 100
49,335 00  Stock/Inventory on Hand 162 495 00 000 162 495 00
162,515 42 000 162 515 42
COSTOF REALISATIONS
Q00  Agents! Valuers Fees (750 00} 000 (750 00)
000  Appowmiee Fees (61 236 70) 000 (61 236 70)
000  Appomices Disbursements (2,014 13) 000 (2,014 13)
000  Bank Charges (3716} 000 (37 16)
000  Legal Fees (9 216 00) 000 (9 216 00)
000  Statutory Advertistng {152 19) 000 (152 10)
{73 406 09) 000 (73,406 09)
PREFFRENTLAL CREDITORS
(5,167 17)  Hohday Pay (5,167 17) 000 (5,167 17)
(73938)  Other Clams {739 38) 000 (739 38)
(4586 77) Wages {4 586 77) 000 (4 586 77)
(10493 32) 000 (10,493 32}
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
000 Bank of Scotland (83 956 04) 000 (33 956 04)
(83 956 04) 000 (83 956 04)
UNS BCURED CREDITORS
(924 27)  Departmem of Employment 000 000 000
(89 85962) Employees 000 000 000
(335009 88)  Unsecured Creditors 000 000 000
000 000 000
QUITY
(200 00)  Ordinary 000 000 000
000 000 490
(1 180,370 09) 42,225 98 000 42,225 98
REPRESENTED BY
Barclays Bank Floating 42 225 98
42,225 98

42,225 98




APPENDIX C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, adnunistrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and adnunistrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in rclation to the mnsolvency cstate 15 charged to
the estate

Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing al the time the work 13 done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Milton
Keynes are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable ratc

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These
are known as “Category 1” disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate
These are known as “Category 2" disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing
at the time the cost is incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Milton
Keynes will be proposed to creditors’ in general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




APPENDIX D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT

RATES
CHARGE OUT RATES

Rate at commencement Current rate

£ £

Partner £405 £405
Manager £295-£175 £295-£175
Administrator £155-£70 £155- £70
Support staff £110 -£75 £110 - £75

“CATEGORY 2

" DISBURSEMENT RATES (TABLE A)

For use in respect of cases where the appointment 1s on or after | Aprid 2011

Travel & Subsistence

Motor travel 40p per mule (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per nule (from 1 Aprl 2011)
Subsistence £23 per night

Circulars to Members / Creditors

Labels £ 0 06 per sheet (16 labels)
Headed paper £ 0 08 per sheet
Plain paper £ 0 01 per sheet
Large envelopes £ 003 cach
Small envelopes £ 0 02 each
Photocopying charge £ 0 05 per sheet
Stationery

Lever arch files £0 95 per file
Cashiering files £0 90 per file
A-Z dividers £1 46 per set
1-31 dividers £2 66 per set
Coloured dividers (5 part) £0 19 per set
Coloured dividers (10 part) £0 22 per set

Multi-punch pockets

£0.14 per pocket

Storage costs

£0 48 large £0.31 standard per month

Storage boxes

£2.50 large £1.75 standard per box

Sundry

Faxes

£0 62 per sheet

Internal room hire (for meetings)

£25 or £80 per room




“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES (TABLE B)

Fax 62p per fan

Photocopying 6 5p per sheet

Internal room hire £25 or £80 per room used

Subsistence £23 per mght

Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per nule (from 1 April 201 1)

Stationery 62p per fax




APPENDIX E
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON (DEVON) LTD

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which ]
the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £
Motor travel £471 76
Lever arch files x 2 £1 90
A —Z Dividers x 1 £1 46
Labels x 20 £120
Photocopying x 10,240 £512.00
Large Envelopes x 310 £930
Subsistence £253
Total £724.76 £525.86




APPENDIX F

REYNOLDS BOUGHTON (DEVON) LTD

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS IN
THE PERIODS 1 APRIL 2011 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011 AND 1 OCTOBER 2011 TO

20 OCTOBER 2011

Type and Purpose Incurred in Period 1 Incurred in Period

£ £

Bond 402 50

Companies House searches 100

Hotel (invoiced) 550 Q0

Printing (1nvorced) 324 87

Travel invoiced 1100

Statutory Advertising 152 10

Motor Travel (cat 2) 471 76

Subsistence {cat 2) 253.00

Bank Charges 3716

Agents/Valuers Fees 750 00

Lever arch files x 2 190

A —Z Dividers x 1 1 46

Labels x 20 120

Photocopying x 10,240 51200

Large Envelopes x 310 930

Legal Fees 9,216 00

Appointees Fees 64,174 00 2,175 00
Total 76,869.25 2,175.00
STATEMENT OF TRADING EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Type and Purpose Incurred in Period Incurred in Period

£ £

Cleaning Services 483 64

PAYE & NI 5,815 65

Pension Contributions 88117

Petty Cash 500

Rent 8,476 72

Rent and Rates 1,717 26

Union Deductions 66 25

Utilities 62 38

Wages & Salares 17,412 13

Cleaning Services 483 64

PAYE & NI 5,815 65

Pension Contributions 88117

Petty Cash 500

Rent 8,476 72

QOutstanding purchases 875 31

Total 52,447.69 0.00




APPENDIX G
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON (DEVON) LTD

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

1 APRIL 2011 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Time
Hours Spent Costs
£
Partner Manager Administrator Assistants Total
& Support
Staff

63 47 904 00 101 4 13,472 70
Administration
and planning

00 00 85 00 83 66500
Investigations

290 13 191 00 494 14,351 50
Realisation of
assets

175 224 623 00 1022 20,931 00
Trading

150 191 332 36 709 11,618 50
Creditors
Case specific 25 114 02 00 14 1 3,13550
matters
Total hours 613 589 2137 36 335 64,174 20
Total time costs 24,811 50 | 15,323 50 23,665 20 374 00 64,174 20




05 [SEHIT ¥ 6¥ 00 I'61 £l 067 §|810L
009213 Z1 00 Tl 00 00 SI0)IP3ID 3UISBIY/dH
00 8v3 vo 00 vo 0o 00 Suipaa.
00 18TE1F sy 00 81l W] 06T $sauLsng jo 3jeg
05 +pT3 61 00 91 £0 00 1955y Aueg pIYL /10Y
00 ZET¥ Pl 00 [ 00 00 Auadayg pue puer]
00 087F 0l 00 00 ol 00 s|aneyD
00 0¥T3 0z 00 0z 00 00 JayioyeIaus - s188Y
$1507) SANOH [B10] SIUBISISSY SI0IBA)SILILPY  SJISBUBKY siatyded TINA4S SUN0H
iy, (810,

,S13ssy JO Honyusijeay,, JoJ S1507) dwi ], Jo Ligwiwing
00 5993 $8 00 $8 00 00 s|gl0],
00 5993 €8 00 $8 060 00 VAQD/suolEzansaau|
$1807) $In0Y |BI0 ], ) UH]SISRY S10)BASIUNIWp Y Eumunu—z S2ULIB LNAdS SHNOH
ALY [RI0Y,

., SUOTIESNSaAlU],, 40§ §3500) ] Jo LJgwing
0L TLFEL3 F 101 00 ¥ 06 Ly £9 LILATN
000013 ol 60 01 00 00 WIS UOKSUAJ
05 €L Lo ) Lo 00 00 uonexe judwjodde-150.4
0§ 6683 69 00 6% 01 00 148 po1gepoRRI/sIBPIOYIBYS
05 909'7¥ (414 00 (474 0o 0o snawieg pue 51di20ay
06 £883 69 00 9 4] S0 [esauad - jusunuwodde-1504
00 093 §0 0o 5] 00 00 Auadosd puz pus]
00 bEL'ST 19¢€ 00 967 94 ov uawsgeuey 3587
00 ¥T¥ 0 a0 70 ] 00 UOIBULICIUI pUNOJENoRY
0L 160°E3 66T 00 (¥4 01 81 wsunuoddy
s150D) SINOY [8i0], 51UB)SISS Y SIO)RJISIUILIPY  SJITBUBRY siauliEg LN34S SHNOH
Jun, (B0

L SUIBUELJ PUB UCHBISIUIMIPY , £0) §)S0D) W] Jo Alewwng

P11 (uoaaq) uoyy3nog splouday




08 SEI'ET vl 0’0 T0 b1l §C sjmoL
00 b3 70 00 20 00 00 SIUB 6871 |
0§ 1213 6¢l 00 00 121 §2 saakodury - sonssi sofepy
51507) SINOY [Bl0] SJUB)SISSY SJ0JBSIUIMPpY  SJIBBUBI EXEITITR] LNAJS SHNOH
Ay W0,
JSdaney syadg asesy,, 10 §)507) awN] o Adgwung
05 819'113 619 9¢ €8 161 09 s|eoL,
00 S6TF 01 00 00 01 00 suoday pue sJunasy 1001pai) LY
00506 13 00t S€ 0t 4 00 spodas pue s3u1IAW SJIPJOYITBIS/SINNPAID )5 |
00 £59°13 951 00 95l 00 00 SI01IpaI) pAImoasu[]
05 8€1°13 8¢ 00 £1 00 €T SI01LPAI) PN
00 S6¥°1F SL 00 s¢ or 00 SICNPAL]) [RIUAAJAL]
00 TEI'ST 09T X1} 801 96 SE sazkojdury
[TT10%) SANOE] [BIO ], Sjug)sISSy sI0)RSIILPY S23gBUBL [FEITFLF] LNA4S SHNOH
JWEL (8104,
WS0)Pa1D,, J0j §)507) AW L, Jo Alewwng
00 1£6°077F Fa {1 00 €79 vt Ll s{ejoL
00 1£6°023 T 20l 00 £79 [X44 §Ll duipsi],
§150) SINoH [#10], SIUBSISS Y Sd0)BSInnpy m...uwa_._ﬁz sRuLEg AINAIS SHNOH
WL {810

LSUIpeL],, 10} §)500) 3l ], JO Algwiwing




APPENDIX H
REYNOLDS BOUGHTON (DEVON) LTD

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

1 OCTOBER 2011 TO 20 OCTOBER 2011

Time
Hours Spent Costs
£
Partner Manager Administrator Assistants Total
& Support
Staff
00 05 35 00 40 464 60
Admimistration
and planming
00 00 00 00 00 000
Investigations
00 o0 00 00 00 000
Reahsation of
assets
00 00 00 00 00 000
Trading
15 00 105 oo 12 0 1,710 00
Creditors
Case specific 00 00 00 00 00 000
matters
000
Total hours 15 05 140 00 16 0 0 00
Total time costs 607 50 102 50 1,464 60 000 2,174 60




00 01413 0Tl 00 501 00 st s|el0 g,
00050°13 00l 00 001 00 00 5110d3Y puB SFUTIN 10)IPAUT IYIC
0003 00 00 00 00 00 spodat pu ST SISPIOYITRYS/SIONPAID IS]
000993 0¢T 00 g0 00 1 SIONPAIT) pA1T0asu()
0003 00 o0 00 00 00 SI01PAUT) pANIIG
0003 00 00 00 0g 00 SI0)IP3IY) [BIIUAIS)3L
00 0¥ 00 00 00 00 00 saakorduy
51500 sino]] [BI0L SHIB]SISSY SIO)RJSRNWPY  SJIDBUBIA sRuUMEg LNdS SHNOH
A, 810

L SL0NPALD),, 0] SIS0 dw ], Jo ATBwiuIng
09rIry (134 00 st 0 00 s[ElOL
000113 1 00 Il 00 00 siuawAe pue s1diaoay
05 201¥ )] 00 00 S0 00 [810usd - waunuodde-1sod
09 687 80 00 30 00 00 e} aunuodde js04
05 7913 91 00 91 00 00 awadeury I587)
§)507) SINOH {B101 SIUBISISSY SI01BASIUNUPY  SJIGBUNIY [XEITYTE] INAdS SUOH
EIHT R )

LOUIUUB[J PUB UOPBIISINIWPY,, 10§ §1S07) UL, Jo LiBwimng

P11 (uoaaqq) uoyysnog spjouiay




APPENDIX 1

REYNOLDS BOUGHTON (DEVON) LTD

ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred

£

Name Charged / Unpaid Approved

Incurred
Administrators’ Fees £262 50 £262 50 £0.00
& Disbursements
Administrators’ Expenses £0 00 £000 £0.00
Fees charged £000 £000 £0.00
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Expenses incurred £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
(by another Insolvency Practitioner)
Total £262 50 £262.50 £0.00




APPENDIX J

REYNOLDS BOUGHTON (DEVON) LTD

TRADING ACCOUNT FROM 1 APRIL 2011 TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2011

Post Appointment Sales (Trading)
Sales

Total Post Appointment Sales (Trading)

Purchases
Purchases

Total Purchases

Gross Profit;

Trading Expenditure
Cleaning Services
PAYE & NI
Pension Contributions
Petty Cash
Rent
Rent and Rates
Union Deductions
Utilities
Wages & Salanes

Total Trading Expenditure

Net Trading Income:
Net Income:

£

83,218.00

83,218.00

(242 79)

(242 79)

82,975.21

(483.64)
(5,815.65)
(881 17)
(500.00)
(8,476.72)
(1,717 26)
(66.25)
(62.38)
(17,412 13)

(35,415 20)

47,560.01

47,560.01




STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX A

Company Name

T T. Boughton & Sons Ltd

Functions:

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they
would have power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Admunistrators’ have exercised, and wall
continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Previous Company Names: NONE
Company Number 00373198
Date of Incorporation. 03/04/1942

Trading Name

TT BOUGHTON & SONS LTD

Trading Address

GRAYCAR BUSINESS PARK
BARTON-UNDER-NEEDWOOD
BURTON-ON-TRENT
STAFFORDSHIRE

DE13 8EN

Principal Activity

MANUFACTURE OF MACHINERY AND
EQUIPMENT NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED

Registered Office

FORMERLY

GRAYCAR BUSINESS PARK
BARTON-UNDER-NEEDWOOD
BURTON-ON-TRENT
STAFFORDSHIRE

DEI13 8EN

AND

CURRENTLY

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY
LLP

THE PINNACLE

17¢ MIDSUMMER BOULEVARD

MILTON KEYNES MKS9 1BP

Appointor:

MANROWS VENTURE PARTNERS LIMITED

Baker Tilly

2 20 October 2011
GPB\CRC\ACVSREYN/7/Progress Report




APPENDIX B
T.T BOUGHTON & SONSLTD

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 6 APRIL 2011 TO 5 OCTOBER 2011 AND 6 OCTOBER 2011 TO 20

OCTOBER 2011
08/0472011 1o 3G/09/2014% DD eo 18110711 Tetzl to J0/09/2011
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
SEC URED ASSETS
000  Buyers Contributton 10 Auwcttoneers 1,223 15 Q00 122315
50000 00  Frechold Land and Property 87 000 00 000 87 000 00
000 Intellectual Property 16 000 00 000 10 000 00
000  Rent 8,775 52 000 8 775 52
000 Unit 7 Rent 18 875 00 000 18 875 00
000  Unnt 7 Service Charge 214500 000 2,145 00
000 Unu 7 Spray Booth Rent 1,500 00 000 1 500 00
00¢ Unit 7 Spray Boath Scrvice Charge 75 00 Q00 75 00
129 593 67 000 129593 67
COSTOF REALISATIONS
000  Agents/ Valuers Fees {500 00) 000 {500 00y
000  Awctioneer's Charpes {1 925 00) 000 (1 925 00}
000 Rem (31370 52) 000 (31 370 52)
(33 195 52) 000 (33,795 52)
SEC URED C REDITORS
(5000000) Bank of Scottand (43 646 21) 000 {43 646 21)
(43 646 21) (14 1] (43 646 21)
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 6 28 000 6 28
628 Q00 628
COSTOF REALISATIONS
000  Appointee Fees {10 722 00) 000 (10,722 00)
000 Bank Charges (86 90) 000 {86 90)
000 Insrance (318 00) 000 (318 00)
000 Legal Fees (4744 00) 000 {4 744 00)
(15,870 90) 000 (15 870 90)
BQ UITY
(790,000 00)  Ordmary 000 000 000
o 000 000 000
(790,000 00) 36,287 32 0T 36,287 32
REPRESENTED BY
Barclays Bank Plec - Fixed account 36 287 32
36 287 32

36287 32

P L L LA




APPENDIX C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, adnunistrators, cashiers, secrclarial and support staff” arc
allocated an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, sceretanal and support staff wall be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to
the estate.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Milton
Keynes are attached

Time billed 15 subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate

Expenses and dishursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do
not require creditors’ approval prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These
are known as “Category 1” disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise 1dentification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs)
require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate
These are known as “Category 2” disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing
at the time the cost 1s incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Milton
Keynes will be proposed to creditors’ in general meeting

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors.

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an
insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate




APPENDIX D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT

RATES
CHARGE OUT RATES

Rate at commencement Current rate

£ £

Partner £405 £405
Manager £295-£175 £295-£175
Administrator £155-£70 £155-£70
Support staff £110-£75 £110- £75

“CATEGORY 2

” DISBURSEMENT RATES (TABLE A)

For use in respect of cases where the appomtment 1s on or afier | Aprif 2011

Travel & Subsistence

Motor travel

40p per mule (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 April 201 1)

Subsistence

£23 per night

Circulars to Members / Creditors

Labels £ 0.06 per sheet (16 labels)
Headed paper £ 0 08 per sheet
Plain paper £ 0 01 per sheet
Large envelopes £ 0 03 each
Small envelopes £ 002 each
Photocopying charge £ 0 05 per sheet
Stationery

Lever arch files £0.95 per file
Cashiering files £0.90 per file
A-Z dividers £1.46 per set
1-31 dividers £2 66 per set
Coloured dividers (5 part) £0 19 per set
Coloured dividers (10 part) £0.22 per set

Multi-punch pockets

£0 14 per pocket

Storage costs

£0 48 large £0.31 standard per month

Storage boxes

£2.50 large £1.75 standard per box

Sundry

Faxes

£0.62 per sheet

Intemal room hire (for meetings)

£25 or £80 per room




“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES (TABLE B)

Fax 62p per fax

Photocopying 6 5p per sheet

Internal room hire £25 or £80 per room used
Subsistence

£23 per might

Travel (car)

38p per mule (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mule (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

Stationery

62p per fax




APPENDIX E
T.T. BOUGHTON & SONS LTD

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which
the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £
Lever arch files x 1 £0 95
A-ZDividersx 1 £1 46
Labels x 2 £0 12
Photocopying x 175 £8 90
Large Envelopes x 6 £018
Total £0.00 £11.61




APPENDIX F
T.T. BOUGHTON & SONS LTD

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS IN
THE PERIODS 6 APRIL 2011 TO 5 OCTOBER 2011 AND 6 OCTOBER 2011 TO 20
OCTOBER 2011

Type and Purpose Incurred in Period 1 Incurred in Period 2
£ £
Bond 397 50
Insurance 31800
Bank charges 86 90
Legal Fees 4,744.00
Lever arch files x 1 0.95
A—Z Dividers x | 146
Labels x 2 012
Photocopying x 175 8§ 90
Large Envelopes x 6 018
Legal Fees (future) 2,500 00
Appointees Fees 13,514 00 565 00
Total 21,572.01 565.00




APPENDIX G
T.T. BOUGHTON & SONS LTD

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

6 APRIL 2011 TO 5 OCOTBER 2011

Time
Hours Spent Costs
£
Partner Manager Administrator Assistants Total
& Support
Staff

07 20 299 00 326 3,728 70
Administration
and planning

00 00 105 00 105 805 00
Investigations

00 95 98 00 193 3,809 00
Realisation of
assets

00 00 00 00 00 000
Trading

00 140 38 65 243 5,171 00
Creditors
Case specific 00 00 00 00 00 000
matters
Total hours 07 250 48 3 65 805 13,513 70
Total time 283 50 7,230 00 531770 682 50 13,513 70
costs




00'ILI'SY o 4 §9 Bf orl 00 5|BI0]
0001v¥ 0t 00 §1 ] 6o SUOG3Y PuR SUNIIW 101PALT) IO
00 5073 0l 00 0o ol 00 SI0NpAI] PAINA3SULY
00 0£Z 13 001 $9 4 S 00 suodal pug s3unN3aw sidP|OYIIBYS/SI0NPaIR I5]
00 97€'€Y £l 00 €0 01 00 SIOUPALY PANIIG
150 SINGH |10 ] SJUB)SISSY SIOIBLSIUIWPY  SIdZBUB]A sIulBg LNHdS SUNOH
wy, |810],

L SI0PaL)),, 10§ §)507) au ], Jo L1gwwng
00°608°C3 f£6l 00 86 $6 00 §[BI0],
00 S01F 0l 00 ot 00 00 S59ULSNq JO 3[E§
00 YOL'ES £8l 00 88 $6 00 Ausdoag puu pue
51500 SANOY [BI0L SJuBIsISS Y SI0IBAISINIWPY  SJISBUBRY 101184 INA4S SHNOH
aun] meL

..S19S8Y JO BO)BSIIBIY,, 40) §)50D 2wl ] JO h.:wEE:w
00'+08F §°01 00 S0l 0’0 00 LI DA
00 S08% s0l1 00 sot 00 00 VG /SuoUEF NS
§1500) SINGH |10 ] SJUBISISSY SICIELSILIMpPY  SIISBUBJY SIMULIB INAdS Sanol
wng, (8o,

SUCBENSIAU],, 10 §)S0)) QU |, JO AlpWILING
0L 87L°€F 9:t oo 667 0z Lo LILILAS
0% L0£Y ST 00 00 Sl 00 Wyg/101gaQ /013311 /519D 0YIBYS
0L SLIF 91 00 91 00 00 uouexE uaunurodde-1504
00 £TE1¥ ¢l 00 Zel 00 (] siuawdeg pue s1diaoay
0§ LLTY [ X4 00 61 S0 00 [e10uad - Jusunuicdde-1504
Q0 ¥S1F L1 00 Ll 00 00 Juawadeuryy 3580
00 1613 (A4 00 sl 0o Lo waunuoddy
51500 SINOH |810], SIBISISSY sI0)BNSIURUPY  S135RUBJ SIAIBY INAdS SHNOH
urg, (eloy,

., SUIUUE]J puk UOIBASIIIWPY,, J6] §1507) JWI], JO AfBuining

Py suog @ uonfnog 1L




APPENDIX H
T.T. BOUGHTON & SONS LTD

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

6 OCTOBER 2011 TO 20 OCOTBER 2011

Time
Hours Spent Costs
£
Partner Manager Admmistrator Assistants Total
& Support
Staff
00 00 09 00 09 92 50
Admmstration
and planning
00 00 0oc 00 00 000
Investigations
00 00 10 00 00 105 00
Realisation of
assets
00 00 00 00 00 000
Trading
00 00 35 00 00 367 50
Creditors
Case specific 00 00 00 00 00 000
matters
000
Total hours 00 00 54 co 54 56500
Total time costs 00 00 56500 6o 565 Q0




05°L9€3 S'¢ 0’0 SE 00 00 s|eIn
05 L9EY cg 00 g€ 00 00 SUOd2y pue sFundsp 101pa1) YD
§150D) SANOH [810], SIUBISISSY si0JeRAISIIIUIPY  SJITBUBLY ERETHINT ¥ | INAdS SUNOH
W], B0,

L$410)1paa)),, A0J §1500) aun |, Jo Algunung
00 S0IF ol 00 0l 0¢ 00 S|BI0L
00 S013F 01 00 (] 00 00 Auadoug pue pue]
150D SANOH {BI0L SINBISISSY SANBASIBNUPY  SJISBUBHY [EETTRTN ANA4S SMNOH
JWIL .0 E,

.S13S8Y JO UOLESI[RIY,, JO] §)S0)) L] Jo AIgwwng
0S 763 60 ) 60 00 00 SjmoL,
00 O¥3 ¥0 00 v o 00 00 SudWARY pue s1d1303y
05 753 $0 00 50 00 00 JuawaFeuB 358D
§150)) SINOL [B10 , SIUBISISSY SA0IBLSITNLPY sgeuEp SIUNIBJ LNAdS SHNOH
AL {810 ],

LSTUUB[] PUB UOHBLSIIWPY,, 10] §)S0) IWIL], Jo Alemuing
py1 suog 7 uojydnog L.




